MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

- H. Title 12, chapter 421 and orders thereunder; (Wetlands zoning);
- I. Title 12, chapter 423-A and regulations thereunder (Minimum lot size); and
- J. Title 30, sections 4104 and 4105 (Septic materials disposal);

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 511

AN ACT to Amend the Child Abuse and Neglect Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 22 MRSA § 3791 is repealed.
- Sec. 2. 22 MRSA § 3792, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 567, § 20, is further amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph to read:

When the court has made an order concerning the legal custody of a child under this section, and any person not entitled to custody of the child refuses to relinquish physical custody of that child to the department or person entitled to custody under the order, then at the request of the department or person entitled to custody, a law enforcement officer may take any necessary and reasonable steps to obtain physical custody of the child for the rightful custodian, including entering public or private property when the officer has probable cause to believe that the child is present there.

Sec. 3. 22 MRSA § 3794, as amended by PL 1969, c. 139, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 3794. Maintenance and care

The department shall provide for the maintenance and care of any children committed to its custody under section 3792, in or by duly licensed or approved children's institutions, child welfare organizations or family homes.

- Sec. 4. 22 MRSA § 3796, as amended by P&SL 1973, c. 53, is repealed.
- Sec. 5. 22 MRSA § 3853, as last amended by PL 1975; c. 678, §§ 1 and 2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- § 3853. Persons mandated to report suspected child abuse or neglect
- 1. Reasonable cause. When any medical physician, resident, intern, medical examiner, dentist, osteopathic physician, chiropractor, podiatrist, regis-

tered or licensed practical nurse, Christian Science practitioner, teacher, school official, social worker, homemaker, home health aide, medical or social service worker for families and children, psychologist, child care personnel, mental health professional or law enforcement official knows or has reasonable cause to suspect that a child has been subjected to abuse or neglect or observes the child being subjected to conditions or circumstances which would reasonably result in abuse or neglect, when such individual is acting in his professional capacity, he shall immediately report or cause a report to be made to the department.

Whenever such person, is required to report under this section, in his capacity as a member of the staff of a medical or public or private institution, school, facility or other agency, he shall immediately notify the person in charge of such institution, school, facility or other agency or his designated agent, who shall then become responsible for making a report or cause such a report to be made.

Any person may make a report if such person knows or has reasonable cause to suspect that a child has been abused or neglected.

This subsection does not require any person to report when the factual basis for knowing or suspecting child abuse or neglect came from treatment of the individual for suspected child abuse or neglect, the treatment was sought by the individual for a problem relating to child abuse or neglect, and, in the opinion of the person required to report, the child's life or health is not immediately threatened.

- Sec. 6. 22 MRSA § 3854, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 167, § 1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 2. Information required. Such reports shall include the following information if within the knowledge of the person reporting:
 - A. The names and addresses of the child and his parents or other persons responsible for his care or custody if known;
 - B. The child's age and sex;
 - C. The nature and extent of the child's physical injuries, if any;
 - D. A description of any sexual abuse or neglect, including any evidence of previous injuries, sexual abuse or neglect to the child or his siblings;
 - E. Family composition;
 - F. The source of the report, the person making the report, his occupation and where he can be contacted;
 - G. The actions taken by the reporting source, including a description of any photographs or x-rays taken; and
 - H. Any other information that the person making the report believes may

be helpful in the furtherance of the purposes of this chapter.

Sec. 7. 22 MRSA § 3856-A is enacted to read:

§ 3856-A. Privileged communications

The privileged quality of communications between husband and wife and between any professional person and his patient or his client, except that between attorney and client, is hereby abrogated with respect to the following aspects of known or suspected child abuse or neglect: Reporting as required or permitted by law; cooperating with the department in its child protective activities pursuant to law; or giving or accepting evidence in any judicial proceeding relating to the child abuse or neglect.

Sec. 8. 22 MRSA § 3857, 1st ¶, as amended by PL 1977, c. 78, § 150, is repealed and the following enacted in its place.

Any person who knowingly fails to report as required in section 3853, shall be guilty of a civil violation and subject to a fine of not more than \$500.

Sec. 9. 22 MRSA § 3859, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 167, § 2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 3859. Confidentiality of records; access to records

- 1. Confidentiality of records. All records and reports concerning child abuse and neglect are deemed confidential and are subject to release only under the conditions set forth in subsection 2. Any person who permits or encourages the unauthorized dissemination of their contents shall be deemed guilty of a Class E crime, provided that notwithstanding Title 17-A, section 4-A, subsection 4, no imprisonment shall be imposed.
- 2. Access to records. The Department of Human Services may release or turn over records and reports of child abuse and neglect to the following agencies or persons under the following conditions:
 - A. An agency investigating a report of known or suspected child abuse or neglect pursuant to a legal mandate or an agreement with the department;
 - B. A police or other law enforcement agency investigating a report of known or suspected child abuse or neglect;
 - C. A physician who has before him a child whom he reasonably suspects may be abused or neglected;
 - D. An agency or institution having the legal responsibility or authorization to educate, care for, treat or supervise a child who is the subject of a report or record, or a parent, guardian or other person responsible for the child's welfare, including a member of a treatment team or group convened for purposes of planning for or treating a child or family which is the subject of a report or record;
 - E. Any person named in the report or record who is alleged to be abused

or neglected; if the person named in the report or record is a minor or is otherwise incompetent, his guardian ad litem;

- F. A parent, guardian or other person responsible for the welfare of a child named in a report or record, with protection for the identity of reporters and other appropriate persons;
- G. A court, upon its finding that access to such records may be necessary for determination of any issue before such court, but such access shall be limited to in camera inspection, unless the court determines that public disclosure of the information contained therein is necessary for the resolution of an issue then pending before it;
- H. A grand jury upon its determination that access to such records is necessary in the conduct of its official business;
- I. Any appropriate state or local official responsible for the child protective service or legislation carrying out his official functions; and
- J. Any person engaged in a bona fide research purpose, provided that no information identifying the subjects of the report shall be made available to the researcher unless it is absolutely essential to the research purpose and the commissioner gives prior approval; if the researcher desires to contact a subject of a report or record, the subject's consent to the contact shall be obtained by a departmental staff member who has worked with that subject or, if none, another appropriate staff person.
- Sec. 10. 22 MRSA § 3860, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 167, § 2, and as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- § 3860. Department's responsibilities
 - 1. Action taken. The department shall:
 - A. Receive reports of known or suspected child abuse and neglect;
 - B. Investigate promptly all cases of child abuse and neglect coming to its attention;
 - C. Determine the degree of harm or threatened harm to each child in a case; and
 - D. Take whatever action, if any, is appropriate under the circumstances to further the purposes set forth in section 3851, and other pertinent sections of the child abuse and neglect laws.
- 2. Care of dependent child. The department may make provisions, without a court order, for the care of a dependent child at the request of the child's parents or next of kin, if the child is without a parent of sufficient ability or without another relative able and willing to provide for its care.
- 3. Complete investigation. To enable the department to perform complete investigations, the commissioner, his delegate, or the legal counsel for the department are authorized to:

- A. Issue subpoenas requiring persons to disclose or provide to the department any information or records in their possession, which are necessary and relevant to the investigation of a report of child abuse or neglect and which will aid the department in the performance of its duties in this area:
 - (1) The department may apply to the District Court to enforce a subpoena; and
 - (2) Any person who complies with such a subpoena shall be immune from civil or criminal liability that otherwise might result from such compliance. Compliance here means the act of turning over information or records to the department pursuant to a subpoena; and
- B. Obtain criminal history record information which he deems relevant to a child abuse or neglect case. Such relevant criminal history record information may include information regarding a crime for which a person has been:
 - (1) Convicted;
 - (2) Arrested or charged by complaint, indictment or information, but without disposition within one year and where no active prosecution for the crime is pending; or
 - (3) Charged by complaint, indictment or information which subsequently has been dismissed under circumstances precluding the State from reinitiating the criminal charge.

Any information or records disclosed or provided to the department pursuant to this subsection shall be confidential, and shall be treated in accordance with section 3859.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 512

AN ACT Concerning the Operating Expenses of Public Utilities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

35 MRSA § 51-A is enacted to read:

§ 51-A. Limitations on rates

The following expenses, whether paid directly or indirectly, through reimbursement or otherwise, incurred by a public utility shall not be included or incorporated in operating expenses:

1. Contributions to political groups or candidates. Contributions or gifts